IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

BETTER GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION,
NBC SUBSIDIARY (WMAQ-TV) LLC

Plaintiffs,
V.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS, )
)
)

Defendant.

COMPLAINT

NOW COME Plaintiffs, BETTER GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (“BGA”™) énd NBC
SUBSIDIARY (WMAQ-TV) LLC (“NBC CHICAGO”) (collectively “PLAINTIFFS"’),f:’ﬁy their
undersigned attorneys, LOEVY & LOEVY, and bring this suit to remedy CHICAGO PUBLIC

SCHOOLS’ systematic failure to comply with the Freedom of Information Act. In’supp‘grt of

their Complaint, PLAINTIFFS allege:

INTRODUCTION
1. This is a complaint under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5
ILCS 140/1 et seq.
2. Pursuant to the fundamental philosophy of the American constitutional form of

government, the General Assembly has declared it to be the public policy of the State of Illinois
that all persons are entitled to full and complete information regarding the affairs of govemmeﬁt
and the official acts and policies of those who represent them as public officials and public
employees consistent with the terms of the Act. 5 ILCS 140/1.

3. Restraints on access to information, to the extent permitted by FOIA, are limited

and narrow exceptions to the principle that the people of this state have a right to full disclosure



of information relating to the decisions, policies, procedures, rules, standards, and other aspects
of government activity that affect the conduct of government and the lives of the people. Id.

4. All public records of a public body are presumed to be open to inspection or
éopying. Any public body that asserts that a record is exempt from disclosure has the burden of
proving by clear and convincing evidence that it is exempt. 5 ILCS 140/1.2.

5. A public body is required to respond to FOIA requests within five business days,
or, when specific criteria are met and the public body properly claims an extension of time
within the five-day deadline, within another five business days. 5 ILCS 140/3(d), (e). Failure to
respond to a FOIA request in a timely manner constitutes a denial. 1d.

6. If the court determines that a public body willfully and intentionally failed to
comply with FOIA, or otherwise acted in bad faith, the court shall impose upon the public body a
civil penalty of not less than $2,500 nor niore than $5,000 for each occurrence. 5 ILCS 14/11(j).

7. Under FOIA Section 11(h), “except as to causes the court considers to be of
greater importance, proceedings arising under [FOIA] shall take precedence on the docket over
all other causes and be assigned for hearing and trial at the earliest'p'racticable date and expedited
in every way.”

8. Defendant .CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS has willfully and intentionally
violated FOIA by failing to respond to FOIA requests by BETTER GOVERNMENT
ASSOCIATION and NBC CHICAGO for non-exempt records.

9. CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS has systematically failed to comply with FOIA
requests in a timely manner and requires Court-supervised remedial changes to correct this

systemic failure and achieve the transparency required under FOIA.



PARTIES

10.  Plaintiff BETTER GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (“BGA”™) is a nonpartisan,
Illinois non-profit corporation, whose mission is to educate the public about waste,
inefficiencies, and corruption in government by acting as a watchdog agency uncovering and
exposing this type of activity; to promote respect for the law; and to support public officials in
the rightful performance of their duties. BGA was founded in 1923 to protect the integrity of the
political process in Chicago.

11.  Plaintiff NBC SUBSIDIARY (WMAQ-TV) LLC (“NBC CHICAGO”) is an
NBCUniversal owned and operated television station that has provided continuous local news
coverage of the Chicago area for over sixty-five years. NBC Chicago broadcasts over thirty
hours of locally produced ne§vscasts each week. The station has received numerous awards for
journalism, including awards from the Illinois Broadcaster’s Association and a national Emmy
Award for Outstanding Regional News coverage.

12. Defendant CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS is a public body located in Cook
County, [llinois. 3

BGA'’S FOIA REQUEST AND CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS’> DENIAL

13. On April 29, 2014, BGA requested the following records from CHICAGO
PUBLIC SCHOOLS: “copies of any and all settlement agreements, severance agreements and
termination agreements approved or adopted from Jan. 1, 2013, until present.” (Exhibit A)

14.  All settlement agreements entered into by or on behalf of a pﬁblic body are public
records subject to inspection and copying by the public, provided that exempt information may
be redacted. 5 ILCS 140/2.2. All records relating to the obligation, receipt, and use of public

funds are public records subject to inspection and copying. 5 ILCS 140/2.5.



15.  In response on May 6, 2014, CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS asserted that the
request was unduly burdensome under FOIA Section 3(g), erroneously claiming that BGA made
a request for “any and all information, without a specified timeframe.” (Exhibit B)

16.  BGA’s request plainly sought a specific and discrete set of records for a specific
and limited time period—something a public body charged with the education of over 400,000
schoolchildren and an annual budget of over $5.5 billion should have readily available.

17.  The same day as CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS’ response, BGA responded: “If
you look at our original FOIA request we do have a time frame—we’re seeking documents since
Jan. 1, 2013. Can you relay how many documents you are dealing with so I can assess the unduly
burdensome argument asap?” (Exhibit C)

18. CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS provided no further response.

NBC CHICAGO’S FOIA REQUEST AND CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS’ DENIAL

19. On December 16, 2013, NBC CHICAGO requested the following records from
CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS: “documents sufficient to show (1) a list of Chicago Public
School buildings that are currently vacant and/or shuttered; (2) the cost to heat each of these
buildings from September 1, 2013 to the present; (3) the cost to provide lighting for each of these
buildings from September 1, 2013 to the present; and (4) the cost to provide water for each of
these buildings from September 1, 2013 to the present.” (Exhibit D)

20.  On January 3, 2014, well after the five-day deadline to respond, CHICAGO
PUBLIC SCHOOLS responded, stating: “Please extend us the courtesy of 6 additional business

days to comply.” (Exhibit E)



21.  On January 29, 2014, well after the six additional business days it requested,
CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS stated that it was working on the request and sought an
additional three days to respond. (Exhibit F)

22. CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS has failed to provide any fuarther response to
NBC CHICAGO’s December 16, 2013 request.

CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS’ SYSTEMIC FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH FOIA

23. CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS has engaged in a pattern and practice of delay in
responding to FOIA requests.

24.  In February 2013, the Attorney General’s Public Access Counselor issued a
binding opinion against CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS for its failure to respond to a request in
a timely and complete manner and its faih;re even to respond to the Public Access Counselor’s
request for review, in clear violation of mﬁltiple FOIA provisions. (Exhibit G)

25.  According to records obtained from the Attorney General’s Public Access
Counselor, from January 2013 to March 2014, CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS failed to respond
to more than 40 different FOIA requests in a timely manner. (Exhibit H)

26.  Upon information and belief, based upon the recurring pattern of delay indicated
by Attorney General records, discovery will further show that CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS
fails to respond to FOIA requests in a timely manner on a consistent basis.

27.  Despite the strong public interest in timely disclosure of information about
CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS and the clear failure of CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS to
comply with requests in a timely manner, upon information and belief, CHICAGO PUBLIC

SCHOOLS devotes only one employee to handle the large volume of FOIA requests it receives,



which is plainly insufficient and amounts to at least a reckless disregard for its obligations under
FOIA.

28.  There is a strong interest ﬁom parents and the general public in transparency into
the operation of CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS, and without Court intervention, CHICAGO
PUBLIC SCHOOLS will continue to violate FOIA routinely, as evidenced at least by its
continuing violations after the Attorney General’s February 2013 binding opinion.

COUNT I- WILLFUL VIOLATIONS OF FOIA

29.  The above paragraphs are incorporated by reference.

30.  CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS is a public body under FOIA.

31.  The records sought in BGA’s request are not exempt.

32. The records sought in NBC CHICAGO’s request are not exempt.

33.  CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS willfully and intentionally violated FOIA by
failing to respond to BGA’s and NBC CHICAGO’s requests.

34. CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS has an ongoing pattern and practice of failing to
comply with FOIA in a timely manner. |

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFFS ask that the Court:

1. in accordance with FOIA Section 11(f), afford this case precedence on the Court’s
docket except as to causes the Court considers to be of greater importance, assign
this case for hearing and trial at the earliest practicable date, and expedite this
case in every way;

ii.  declare that CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS has violated FOIA;
iii. order CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS to produce the requested records under

FOIA;



iv.

vi.

Vii.

viii.

Ix.

order CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS to undertake remedial measures under the
supervision of this Court to correct its systemic failure to comply with FOIA;
enjoin CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS from withholding non-exempt public
records under FOIA; |

order CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS to respond to FOIA requests within the
required deadline;

award reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs;

only in the event the Court does not enter systemic injunctive relief, award civil
penalties of between $2,500 and $5,000 for each willful and intentional failure to
comply with FOIA and any other act of bad faith in responding to the requests;

award such other relief the Court considers appropriate.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
BETTER GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION
NBC SUBSIDIARY (WMAQ-TV) LLC

Matthew Topic

Julie Goodwin

LOEVY & LOEVY

312 North May St., Suite 100
Chicago, IL 60607

(312) 243-5900

matt@loevy.com; julie@loevy.com
Atty. No. 41295 :



Bettergov.org Mail - FOIA request

FOIA request

Tue, Apr 29, 2014 at 12:17 PM

Robert Herguth <rherguth@bettergov.org>
To: Cassandra D Daniels <cddaniels@cps.k12.il.us>
Cc: "FOIA@cps.k12.il.us" <FOIA@cps.k12.il.us>

Dear FOIA officer,
This is Bob Herguth at the Better Government Association with a reguest for documents under the lilinois

Freedom of Information Act, _
Specifically under FOIA | am requesting copies of any and all settlement agreements, severance agreements
and termination agreements approved or adopted from Jan. 1, 2013, until present.

Please note this is for a possible news story.

As such | ask that all fees be waived as the law allows.

I ask that this information be conveyed electronically, to this email address: therguth@bettergov. org.
I ask that you contact me with any questions. My direct line is {312) 821-9030.

| appreciate your consideration.

Sincerely,

Bob Herguth

EXHIBIT A

https:/mail.google com/mail/u/0/? ui=2&ik={373fbSe0b&view=ptéq=foia40cps k12.i.us&qs=true &searc h=query&msg=145ae7de 15461928&siml=145ae7de 154... 1/]
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Bettergov.org Mail - FOIA Request

B - § ! L Y 3 T TR Uy RN .
Fobert Herguth <rherguth@bettergov.orgs

FOIA Request

FOIA, FOIA <foia@cps.edu>
To: Bob Herguth <rherguth@bettergov.org>

Tue, May 6, 2014 at 1:48 PM

I am Writing regarding your Freedom of Information Act Request which was received and processed by the
Chicago Public Schools Law Department on April 29, 2014.

Pursuant to (5 ILCS 140/3) (g), the District asks that you narrow your request for information.

Complying with your request as written, for “any and all information”, without a specified timeframe, is unduly

burdensome to the District.

If you agree to narrow the unduly burdensome parts of your request, you must submit a revised written request to
my attention. The CPS will take no further action or send you any further correspondence uniess and until your
current request is narrowed in writing. If we do not receive your narrowed requests within fourteen (14) calendar
days of the date of this letter, the unduly burdensome parts of your current request will be denied.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at (773) 553-1660. Thank you for your interest in Chicago

Public Schools.

Sincerely,

Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer

Chicago Public Schools

Cassandra D. Daniels

EXHIBIT B

https://mail.google .com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=1373fb5e0b&view=pt&q=cassandra&qs=true&search=query &msg=145d2dda6f25a7de &siml=145d2dda6f25a7de
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Bettergov.org Mail - FOIA Request

FOIA Officer

Chicago Public Schools
Law Department

125 S. Clark Street
7th Floor

Office: 773/553-1700
Direct: 773/553-1660

https://mail.google com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=f373fbSe0b&view=pt&q=cassandra&qs=true &search=query&msg=145d2dda6f25a7de &siml=145d2dda6f25a7de 212



Bettergov.org Mail - FOIA Request

Tue, May 6, 2014 at 420 PM

FOIA Request
Robert Herguth <rherguth@bettergov.org>
To: "FOIA, FOIA" <foia@cps.edu>

Hi Cassandra,
If you look at our original FOIA request we do have a time frame — we're seeking documents since Jan. 1, 2013.

Can you relay how many documents you are dealing with so | can assess the unduly burdensome argument
asap?

Thanks,

Bob Herguth

[Quoted text hidden]

EXHIBIT C

hitps://mail.google com/mail/u/0/?ni=2&ik=f373fbSe0b&view=pi&q=cassandra&qs=true &scarch=query&msg= 14503691446 4£ 532 &siral=145d369 14441532 171



454 North Columbus Drive A Division of National Broadcasting
Chicago, IL 60611-5555 Company, inc.
312-836-5555 www.nbcchicago.com

December 16, 2013

Cassandra Daniels sent via e-mail to FOIA@cps.k12.il.us
Freedom of Information Officer and sent via U.S. Mail

125 South Clark Street

7th Floor

Chicago, [llinois 60603
Dear Ms. Daniels:

This is a request under the U.S. Freedom of Information Act and the Illinois Freedom of
Information Act.

I am requesting documents sufficient to show: 1) A list of Chicago Public School buildings that
are currently vacant and/or shuttered; 2) The cost to heat each of these buildings from
September 1, 2013 to the present; 3) The cost to provide lighting for each of these buildings
from September 1, 2013 to the present, and 4) The cost to provide water for each of these
buildings from September 1, 2013 to the present.

Please send all requested documentation to me at NBC5 Chicago; 454 North Columbus Drive;
Chicago, Illinois 60611. I would also be happy to accept the records electronically, via my e-
mail address at katy.smyser@nbcuni.com . And if there is any way in which I can help in
gathering these documents or otherwise assisting you in getting this information and
documentation, I would be happy to do so.

Because these records are in the public interest, I ask that you waive any reproduction fee.
And if you deny this request, please tell me on what grounds, and to whom I should appeal.

If you have any questions concerning this request or need any additional information, please
don’t hesitate to contact me at katy.smyser@nbcuni.com or at 312-836-3187. Thank you so

much for your time and consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Katy Smyser
Producer

EXHIBIT D



Smyser, Katherine (NBCUniversal)

From: cddaniels@cps.edu on behalf of FOIA, FOIA <foia@cps.edu>
Sent: Friday, January 03, 2014 8:50 AM

To: Smyser, Katherine (NBCUniversal)

Subject: Re: FOIA request from NBC5 Chicago

Ms. Smyser:

The Chicago Public Schools is working to respond to your request as written. Please extend us the courtesy of 6
additional business days to comply.

Thank you for your patience.

Kind Regards

Cassandra Daniels

On Mon, Dec 16, 2013 at 11:49 AM, Smyser, Katherine (NBCUniversal) <Katy.Smyser@nbcuni.com> wrote:

454 North Columbus Drive A Division of National Broadcasting

Chicago, IL 60611-5555 Company, Inc.
312-836-5555 www.nbcchicago.com

December 16, 2013

Cassandra Daniels sent via e-mail to FOIA@ecps.k12.il.us

Freedom of Information Officer and sent via U.S. Mail

125 South Clark Street

1 EXHIBIT E



7% Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Dear Ms. Daniels:

This is a request under the U.S. Freedom of Information Act and the Illinois Freedom of Information Act.

I'am requesting documents sufficient to show: 1) A list of Chicago Public School buildings that are currently
vacant and/or shuttered; 2) The cost to heat each of these buildings from September 1, 2013 to the present; 3)
The cost to provide lighting for each of these buildings from September 1, 2013 to the present, and 4) The cost
to provide water for each of these buildings from September 1, 2013 to the present.

Please send all requested documentation to me at NBC5 Chicago; 454 North Columbus Drive; Chicago,
Illinois 60611. I would also be happy to accept the records electronically, via my e-mail address at
katy.smyser@nbcuni.com . And if there is any way in which I can help in gathering these documents or
otherwise assisting you in getting this informatjon and documentation, I would be happy to do so.

Because these records are in the public interest, I ask that you waive any reproduction fee. And if you deny this
request, please tell me on what grounds, and to whom I should appeal.

If you have any questions concerning this request or need any additional information, please don’t hesitate to
contact me at katy.smyser@nbcuni.com or at 312-836-3187. Thank you so much for your time and
consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Katy Smyser

Producer



Cassandra D. Daniels
FOIA Officer

Chicago Public Schools
Law Department

125 S. Clark Street
7th Floor

Office: 773/553-1700
Direct: 773/553-1660



Smyser, Katherine (NBCUniversal)

From: cddaniels@cps.edu on behalf of FOIA, FOIA <foia@cps.edu>
Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2014 3:07 PM

To: ’ Smyser, Katherine (NBCUniversal)

Subject: FOIA Request '

The District is working to provide responsive data to your request. Please extend us a courtesy of 3 additional business
days to provide this information. We are working to see if this data is maintained in the manner in which you are
requesting. 1 will respond accordingly.

Kind Regards,

Cassandra D_aniels

Cassandra D. Daniels
FOIA Officer

Chicago Public Schools
Law Department ’
125 S. Clark Street
7th Floor

Office: 773/553-1700
Direct: 773/553-1660

EXHIBIT F



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS :

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

February 21, 2013

PUBLIC ACCESS OPINION 13-001
{(Request for Review 2012 PAC 22708)

FREEDOM OF IN FORMATION ACT:
Duty to Respond to FOIA Requests

Dr. John Kugler, Reporter
Substance News

3701 South Winchester Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60609

Ms. Cassandra Daniels

FOIA Officer

Chicago Public Schools

Law Department

125 South Clark Street, 7™ Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603-4044

Dear Dr. Kugler and Ms. Daniels:

This binding opinion is issued pursuant to section 9.5(f) of the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 120/9.5(f) (West 2011 Supp.)). For the reasons discussed
below, this office concludes that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) violated sections 3(d) and
9(a) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/3(d), 9(a) (West 2010)), by failing to respond within five business
days after receiving a FOIA request from Dr. John Kugler.

BACKGROUND

On December 19, 2012, Dr. Kugler submitted a FOIA request to CPS's FOIA
Officer seeking "access to and copies of the Emergency Management Plans" referenced by a
CPS official in three news media reports.’ (Emphasis in original.) The request further stated:
As a result of the recent murders of school children in
Newtown, CT we are requesting a list or records identifying all

'E-mail from John Kugler, Reporter, Substance News, to Cassandra Daniels {December 19, 2012),

EXHIBIT G
500 South Second Street, Springfield, Hllinois 62706 o (217) 782-1090 ¢ TTY: {877) 844-5461 o Fax: (217) 782-7046
100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Ilinois 60601 » (312) §14-3000  TTY: (800) 964-3013 » Fax: (312) 814-3806
1001 East Main, Carbondale, Illiriois 62901 » (618) 529-6400 ¢ TTY: (877) 675-9339 o Fax: {618) 529-6416




Dr. John Kugler

Ms. Cassandra Daniels
February 21, 2013
Page 2 '

documents * * * that show the Board has current and up-to-date
Emergency Plans and training for all CPS staff, documents should
include, but not be limited to:

1. Alist or records identifying all CPS policies regarding
, emergency plans

2. A list or records identifying all CPS procedures regarding
emergency plans

3. A list or records identifying all training logs and documents
showing CPS emergency plans

4. A list or records identifying all CPS directives and training
requirements to local work units regarding showing CPS
emergency plans '

5. A list or records identifying all documents/posters showing CPS
emergency plan contact numbers

6. A list or records identifying all documents showing updated
CPS staff organizational chart for CPS emergency reporting

7. Alist or records identifying any and all other documents that
show CPS is in full compliance of laws and regulations
regarding emergency plans

8. A list or records identifying all communications requesting that
each school perform its annual emergency drill if it hasn't
already done so. '

9. Alist or records identifying all emergency plans which include
a scenario for an active shooter.

On December 27, 2012, Dr. Kugler submitted to the Public Access Bureau a copy
of his December 19, 2012, FOIA request to CPS and a Request for Review alleging that CPS had
failed to respond to his request.* On January 4, 2013, the Public Access Bureau forwarded a
copy of the Request for Review to CPS and asked CPS to provide a "written explanation of its
receipt and handling of Dr. Kugler's December 19, 2012, FOIA request. If CPS has responded or
issues a response to the FOIA request afier receiving this letter, please provide a copy of that
response." As of the date of this binding opinion, CPS has not responded to either Dr. Kugler or
the Public Access Bureau.

*E-mail from John Kugler, Reporter, Substance News, to Cassaﬂdra Daniels (December 19, 2012),

*E-mail from John Kugler, Reporter, Substance News, to Public Access Bureau, Office of the
Attorney General (December 27, 2012).

“Letter from Steve Silverman, Assistant Attorney General, Public Access Bureau, to Cassandra




Dr. John Kugler

Ms. Cassandra Daniels
February 21, 2013
Page 3

ANALYSIS

"It is a fundamental obligation of government to operate openly and provide
public records as expediently and efficiently as possible in compliance with this Act." 5 ILCS
140/1 (West 2010). Under section 1.2 of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/1.2 (West 2010)), "[a]ll records in
the custody or possession of a public body are presumed to be open to inspection or copying."
Section 3(a) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/3(a) (West 2010)) provides that " [eJach public body shall
make available to any person for inspection or copying all public records, except as otherwise
provided in Section 7 of this Act.”

The procedures for responding to a FOIA request are clear. Section 3(b) of FOIA
(5 ILCS 130/3(b) (West 2010)) provides that "each public body shall promptly provide, to any
person who submits a request, a copy of any public record required to be disclosed by subsection
(a) of this Section and shall certify such copy if so requested." Section 3(d) of FOIA further
provides: -

Each public body shall, promptly, either comply with or
deny a request for public records within 5 business days after its
receipt of the request, unless the time for response is properly
extended under subsection (e) of this Section. Denial shall be in
writing as provided in Section 9 of this Act. Failure to comply
with a written request, extend the time for response, or deny a
request within 5 business days after its receipt shall be considered
a denial of the request. A public body that fails to respond to a
request within the requisite periods in this Section but thereafter
provides the requester with copies of the requested public records
may not impose a fee for such copies. A public body that fails to
respond to a request received may not treat the request as unduly
burdensome under subsection (g).

The facts are undisputed that CPS did not either comply with Dr. Kugler's request,
extend the time for response pursuant to section 3(e) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/3(e) (West 2010)), or
deny the request within 5 business days after December 19, 2012, the date of CPS's receipt of the
request. CPS's failure to comply with the requisite procedures constitutes a denial of the request.
Further, section 9(a} of FOIA provides:

Daniels, FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools (January 4, 2013),




Dr. John Kugler

Ms. Cassandra Daniels
February 21, 2013
Page 4

Each public body denying a request for public records shall
notify the requester in writing of the decision to deny the request,
the reasons for the denial, including a detailed factual basis for the
application of any exemption claimed, and the names and titles or
positions of each person responsible for the denial. Each notice of
denial by a public body shall also inform such person of the right
to review by the Public Access Counselor and provide the address
-and phone number for the Public Access Counselor. Each notice
of denial shall inform such person- of his right to Jjudicial review
under Section 11 of this Act.

Accordingly, by failing to properly respond to Dr. Kugler's December 19, 2012,
FOIA request, CPS violated both sections 3(d) and S(a) of FOIA.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

1) On December 19, 2012, Dr. John Kugler submitted a FOIA request to CPS
seeking information regarding CPS's emergency management plans.

2) CPS did not respond to Dr. Kugler's FOIA request.

3) The failure of CPS to comply with Dr. Kugler's request, extend the time for
response pursuant to section 3(e) of FOIA, or deny the request in whole or in part within 5
business days constituted a denial of the request under section 3(d) of FOIA. Denial of a request
by failing to respond does not comply with the requirements of section 9(a) of FOIA.

‘ 4) On December 27, 2012, Dr. Kugler submitted a Request for Review of CPS's
denial of his FOIA request to the Public Access Counselor. Dr. Kugler's Request for Review
was timely filed and otherwise complies with the requirements of section 9.5(a) of FOIA (5
ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West 2011 Supp.)). Therefore, the Attorney General may properly issue a
binding opinion with respect to this matter. ‘

5) On January 4, 2013, the Public Access Bureaun determined that further action
was warranted and sent a letter to CPS requesting an explanation of its receipt and handling of
Dr. Kugler's December 19, 2012, FOIA request. CPS did not respond to that inquiry or provide
any explanation of its basis for failing to comply with the requirements of FOIA.

Therefore, it is the opinion of the Attorney General that CPS has violated sections
3(d) and 9(a) of FOIA by improperly denying Dr. Kugler's request for public records.
Agcordingly, CPS is hereby directed to take immediate and appropriate action to comply with




Dr. John Kugler

Ms. Cassandra Daniels
February 21, 2013
Page 5

this opinion by providing Dr. Kugler with all responsive records, subject only to permissible
redactions under section 7 of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7 (West 2011 Supp.), as amended by Public
Acts 97-783, effective July 13, 2012; 97-813, effective July 13, 2012; 97-847, effective
September 22, 2012; 97-1065, effective August 24, 2012; 97-1 129, effective August 28, 2012).5
If CPS determines that any portions of the responsive records are exempt from disclosure under
section 7, CPS is directed to issue a written partial denial that fully complies with the
requirements of section 9(a) of FOIA. Further, CPS is directed to issue timely responses to
future FOIA requests by all persons in accordance with section 3(d) of FOIA.

This opinion shall be considered a final decision of an administrative agency for
the purposes of administrative review under the Administrative Review Law. 735 ILCS 5/3-101
et seq. (West 2010). An aggrieved party may obtain judicial review of the decision by filing a
complaint for administrative review in the Circuit Court of Cook or Sangamon County within 35
days of the date of this decision naming the Attorney General of Iilinois and Dr. John Kugler as
defendants. See 5 ILCS 140/11.5 (West 2010).

Very truly yours,

LISA MADIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By, (Wil forte

Michael J. Luke
Counsel to the Attorney General

ce: Mr. James Bebley
General Counsel
Chicago Public Schools -
Law Department
125 South Clark Street 7" Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603-4044

*Because CPS did not comply with the statutory requirements for responding to Dr, Kulger's FOlA
request, CPS is precluded from treating the request as unduly burdensome or assessing copying fees for the records.




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE QF ILLINOIS
Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
January 13,2014

Via electronic mail

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2011 PAC 16193

Dear SN

This letter is issued pursuant to section 9.5(f) of the Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/9.5(1) (West 2612)). In August of 2011, you submitted a Request for
Review to the Public Access Bureau under section 9.5(a) of FOIA {5 ILCS 140/9.5(s) {(West
20106)) alleging that the Chicago Public Schools {CPS) failed fo provide a response to your June
1, 2011, FOIA request. This office atternpted to contact you in a letter dated December 6, 2013,
to determine whether vou still wished review of CP8' non-response by this office. Our letter
advised you that unless you responded by January 6, 2014, we will 2ssume that you are no longer
interested in pursuing this matter and vour file would be closed. As of méav this office has
received no response. Accordingly, we will close your file. :

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 814-6437, or at the Chicago
address listed below. This letter shall serve to close this file,

Very truly vours,

TOLY SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Burgan

16193 fclosed mun

300 South Sevond Stree, Epningficld, Ulinols 62706 » 217y 7821090 « TTY: (2173785 -2771 « Fax: {217) 7827046
100 West Randolph Streer, Chicago, Binoig, 60601 » (312} 814-300D « TTY: (3123814-3374 « Fax- {312) §14.3806
108} Fast Main, Carbondale, Hiinols 62901 « (6181 529-6400 » TTY. {615} 52964013 » Fax {618) S29-64{&

EXHIBIT H




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATHIRNEY GENERAL

May 3, 2013

RE: FOIA Request for Review ~ 2012 PAC 19847

Dear [N

The Public Access Bureau has received the enclosed responses from Chicago i
Public 8chools (CPS) in connection with the above-referenced Request for Review pursuant 1o §
_section 9,5(a) of the Freedom of Information Act {FOIAY (5 ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West 2011 i
Supp.)). On April 16,2012, you requested fromt CPS the name of a certain teacher and the date
that teacher was terminated or, alternatively, 2 copy of any rules, procedures or policies
governing the release of that information. Your Request for Review alleged that, as of May 15,
2012, CPS had not responded to your FOIA request,

CPS subsequently documented the enclosed response to your FOIA request dated
May 30, 2012, which indicated that CPS lacked sufficient information to Process your request,
Following discussions with this office, CPS agreed to provide the enclosed supplemental
response detailing its efforts to locate responsive records. Those responses resolve your
allegation that CPS failed to respond to your FOIA request. Accordingly, this letter shall serve
to close this matter. If you wish to Ble a Request for Review of the adequacy of CPS' response,
you must do 50 “not later than 60 days after the date” of the March 26, 2013, supplemental

response. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West 2011 Supp.).

Please contact me at (312) 814-6756 if you have questions,

Very truly yours,

STZVE SILVERMAN
Assistant Bureay Chief
Public Access Bureau

19847 rfr f mi pb resp sd

300 Sauth Sccond Steem, Springfield, (finois 62766 @ITYTR2H90 ¢ TTY {237)788.2771 » Fa: {21982 148
H0 Wast Randsiph Sureet, Chizame, Hisnog, 6HEGE - {3123 B14-3000 » TTY {312} 814-3374 « Fux {312) 814-380¢6
100 Fags Maie Pechnnrain Hlmeiz A2601 » 7610 FRARANO » TV AR $90.4L40T « Baw- A1) AMELARLA




May 3, 2013
Page 2

o eer Ms. Cagsandra Daniels (will receive letier only)
FOIA Officer

Chicago Public Schools

Law Department

125 8. Clark Street

7™ Floor

Chicago, Blinois 60603-4044

Ms. Cheryl Colston {will receive letter only)
First Deputy General Counsel

Chicago Public Schools

Law Department

125 8. Clark Street

7% Floor -

Chicago, Hlinols 60603-4044




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY GENERAL

April 11, 2013

RE: FOIA Request for Review - 2012 PAC 19953

Dea R

Chicago Public Schools (CPS) provided the enclosed response, dated April 3,
2013, to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act FOIAY (B ILCS
140/ ef seq. (West 2011 Supp.)) in connection with the above-referenced Request for Review.
Your Request for Review alleged that CPS failed to respond to your narrowed FOIA reguest
seeking copies of certain traffic and safety studies; the enclosed response, which stated CPS
conducted a search but was unable to Jocate responsive records, resolves that allegation,
Accordingly, this letter shall serve 1o close this matier, If you wish to file 2 Request for Review
of the adequacy of CPS' response to your FOIA request, you may do 50 "not later than 60 days
after the date” of that response. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West 2011 Supp.),

This letter shall serve to close this matier. Please contact me at (217) 524-7958 if
you have guestions.

Very truly yours,

STEVE SILVERMAN
Assistant Attomey General
Public Access Bureau

19953 rfr fmi pb resp sd

Enciosure

30U Souh Sesnnd Strest, Springfisld, Minois §2706 « (21737621090 « TTY- {2173 7832371 » Fax. 217) 1827046
100 West Randolph Street, Chieage, Hlineds, 40631 « {312) £12-1000 - TTY: 3123 814.3374 » Fax, {312) BI4-3806
1001 Baxt Main, Carbondale, [Hinois 300 « {518} 523-8400 » 11Y: (518} 5206401 « Frx (4151 §29.6316
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Page 2

¢c: Ms, Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer
Chicago Public Schools
Law Department
125 8. Clark Street
7" Floor
Chicago, lMlinois 60603-4044

Ms, Cheryl Colston

Deputy General Counsel
Chicago Public Schools

Law Department

125 8, Clark Street

7% Figor

Chicago, lllinois 60603-4044




vy

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINCIS

5 Lisa Madigan
| ATTORNEY GENERAL

? © v April 16, 2013

Via electronic mail
Mr, Craig Mijares
craig@forthegoodofillinois

Ms, Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer

Chivago Public Schools
Law Department

125 South Clark Street

* 7" Floor

Chicago, [llinois 60603-4044

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2012 PAC 20068

Dear Mr. Mijares and Ms, Daniels:

Pursuant to section 9.5(a) of the Freedom of Information {(FOIA) (S ILCS
140/9.5(a) {West 2010)), the Public Access Bureau received a Request for Review concerning a
FOIA request submitted by Mr. Craig Mijares to Chicago Public Schools {CPS), On April 5,
2012, Mr. Mijares requested from CPS the 2011 Annual Vendor Name(s) and Annual
Payments],]" and the “2011 Checkbook which should include the Date, Payee and Amount”,’
His Request for Review alleged that CPS did not respond to that request.

On June 18, 2012, the Public Access Bureau forwarded a copy of the Request for
Review to CPS and requested a written explanation of its receipt and handling of Mr, Mijares'
FOIA request. CPS did not respond. On July 13, 2012, this office sent CPS a second letter
directing CPS to respond to our inquiry. CPS did not respond to that letter, either.,

Following recent discussions between CPS officials and a representative of this
office, CPS responded to the FOIA request on March 26, 2013, by stating that "CPS does nat
maintain checkbook ledgers, The CPS does not maintain documents responsive 1o your

» 'FOIA request submitied by Craig Mijares, For the Good of Hlinols, to Chicage Pubiic Schools,
April 5,2012)

500 South Second Street, Springficld, Hinois §2706 « {217) 782-106G « TTv: QU TS 2771 « Fme {2173 783-7046
160 Wen Randolph Siroes, Chicago, Hiinols, 60601 « (3123 8143000 « TTY: (31238145376 « Fax: (312) 8143806
1606} Esst Main, Carbondale, Rimos 62501 « (618 529-6406 - TTY: {6183 329-6403 « Fax {618) 530.4416
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Mr. Craig Mijares

Ms. Cassandra Daniels
April 10, 2013

Page 2

request.”® CPS subsequently clarified that "CPS has not maintained a checkbook ledger since
2008, when the switch was made to an electronic vendor payment system. ¥ On April 2, 2013,
this office asked CPS to further clarify whether it possesses vendor name and payment
information responsive 1o the first portion of Mr. Mijares’ request. On April 3, 2013, CPS
furnished responsive records to Mr. Mijares. Those responses resolve Mr, Mijares' complaint
that CPS failed to respond to his April 5, 2012, FOIA request. -

We note, however, the City did not provide a timely response in accordance with
section 3{d) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/3(d) (West 2010}), which provides, in pertinent part:

Each public body shall, promptly, ¢ither comply with or
deny a request for public records within 5 business days afler iis
receipt of the request, unless the tiine for response is properly
extended under subséction (e) of this Section. Denial shall be in
writing as provided in Section 9 of this Act. Failure to comply with
a written request, extend the time for response, or deny a request
within 3 business days after its receipt shall be considered a denial
of the request,

Mr. Mijares' FOIA request was submitted via e-mail on Apri] 5, 2012, at 5:41
p.m. Therefore, CPS should have extended the time for responding, denied the request, or
provided all responsive records by April 13, 2012, CPS did not respond to the request in any
manner or provide any records to Mr, Mijares for almost 2 year despite repeated inquiries by this
office. CPS should be mindiul of its obligation to Issue timely responses to FOIA requests under
section 3(d) of FOIA as well as its obligation to respond io this office within 7 business days
after receipt of & Request for Review. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(¢) (West 2011 Supp.).

7 it.mall from Cassandra Danisls, FOIA Officer, Chicago Fublic Schonls, to Craig Mijares, For the
Good of Minols (March 26, 2013).

*E.mail from Cassandra Daniels, FOIA Officer, Chicage Public Schools, 1o Steve Silverman,
Assistant Attorney General, Public Access Bursau {March 27, 2013}




Mr, Craig Mijares

Ms. Cassandra Daniels
April 10,2013

Page 3

This letter shall serve to close this matter. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (312) 814-6756,

Very truly yours,

STEVE SILVERMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

Enclosure

cer Ms. Cheryl Colston
First Deputy General Counsel
Chicago Public Schools
Law Department
125 8. Clark Strect
7" Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603-4044




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ILLINGIS
Lisa Madigan ‘
ATTORNEY GENERAL
March 28, 2013
P.O. Box 64
Yarna, lilinois 613753

RE: FOIA Request for Review ~ 2012 PAC 20599

pe NN

The Public Access Bureau has received your Request for Review pursuant to
section 9.5(a) of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/9.5(2) (West 2011
Supp.)y. Onluly 11, 2012, you submitted a FOIA request to Chicago Public Schools (CPS)
secking "all contracts and employment records of Andrew Euless and Jay Kraning.™ On July
20, 2012, you submitied a Request for Review alleging that CPS had failed to respond to your
FOIA request.

On March 26, 2013, the Public Access Bureau received CPS' response, a copy of
which is enclosed, Now that CPS has responded, your complaint that CPS failed to respond to
your FOIA request is resolved,?

s A il s e o

, If, however, you are not satisfied with CPS’ response, you may file a new Request
for Review "not later than 60 days after the date” of that response (5 ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West
Supp. 2011)). i

POLA Request from [ o Cassandra Daniels, FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
(July 11, 2012)

*Correspondence from Cassandra Danisls, Fresdom of Information Offiver, Chicago Public
Schools to Adetala Sobitan, Assistant Attorney General, Public Access Boreay (March 25, 2013).

500 South Second Bteset, Springfield, litinols 62706 « ZITYI82-H00 « TTY: (217) 785 2771 » Fox: (217} 7827046
184 West Randolph Street, Chicago, limois, 50601 » (312) 8143000 « TTY: (312) B14-3374 » Fax {312} 8143306
1001 East Maie, Carbondale, llinols 62901 « {6181 525-6400 « TTY: (638} 529-6403 « Fax {611 5206416
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March 28, 2013
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at {877} 299-36432. This
correspondence shall serve 1o close this file.

Verv truly vours,

LINDSAY LAVINE
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Buresu

20599 rfr f ml pb resp sd
Enclosure

o Ms, Cassendra Daniels
Freedom of Information Officer
Chicago Public Schools
125 South Clark Street, 7th Floor
Chicago, Hlinois 60603




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
November 18, 2013

Stateville Correctional Center
P.O.Box 99
Joliet, lllinois 60434

Ms. Cassandra Daniels

Freedom of Information Act Officer
Chicago Public Schools Law Department
125 South Clark Street

Chicago, lllinols 62754

RE: FOIA Reguests for R@fif:w - 2012 PAC 20649, 2012 PAC 205651

Dear _and Ms. Daniels:

The Public Access Bureau hag been notified that _i’xas elected
to file a lawsuit concerning the Chicago Public Schools” failure to respond to his July 3, 2012,
requests for records under the Freedom of Information Act (FOLA) (5 ILCS 14071 ez seg. (West
2012)). The same non-responses are at issue in the shove-referenced matters. Section 9.5(g} of

FOIA (5 ILCS 140/9.5(g) (West 2012)) provides: - :

. If the requester files suit under Section 11 with respect to
the same denial that is the subject of a pending request for review,
the requester shal notify the Public Access Counselor, and the
Public Access Counselor shall take no further action with respect
ta the request for review and shall so notify the public body.

In light of the recent lawsuit challenging the same actions that are the subjects of
these pending Requests for Review, the Public Access Counselor will take no further action in
these matters. Accordingly, this letter shall serve to close these files. If you have any questions,

please contact this office at the Chicago address below,

Very truly yours,

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau
206489, 20651 fis sd
500 South Secand Sireet, Springfield, Winols 63706 « {217) 782-1098 » TTY> {2173 7852777 « Fax: {317y 782-7046

190 Wasr Randolph Steet, Chicago, Himons, S060( « {(312) 8143000 » TTY- {3123 814-3274 « Fax {312) 8143805
IO Ba M Sasbandate e 9001 « (RIRY STLRAON  TIY  £4IR1 SI0.4808 » Frwe F6183 S90.A414




STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

March 29, 2013

RE: FOIA Request for Review - 2012 PAC 21789
Dear I

This letter is to inform you that the Public Access Bureau is in receipt of the
March 26, 2013, correspondence from Ms. Cassandra Dauiels, on behalf of the Chicagoe Public
Schools (CPS), in which she states that records responsive to your August 29, 2012, Freedom of
Information (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/1 ez seq, (West 2010)) request are available for you o pick up

at your convenience. On this basis, we conclude that no further action is warranted in this
matter.

If’ you have any questions, you may contact me at (312) 8 14-6437. This letter
shall serve to close this file.

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Burean

21789 rfr f tml pb resp sd

o Via Elecironic Mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
cddaniels@eps k12 il us

300 Seuth Second Steent, Sprmgficid, Minols €2706 + (2173 782-1080 « TTY: {2173 785 2971 « Fax: {217V 7827044
1 West Randolph Street, Clucago, Winsis, 60801 » (3123 814-3000 » TTY. {3123 8143374 « Fax (3121 843-3806
1002 East Main, Carbondale, Tinors 62901 « (615} 329-6400 + TTY: (6183 5256403 + Fax (618} $20.6415




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

March 28, 2013

RE: FOIA Request for Review ~ 2012 PAC 21834

Dear [N

The Public Access Bureau has received your Request for Review pursuant to
section 9.5(a) of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West 2011
Supp.)). On October 3, 2013, you submitted a FOIA request to Chicago Publie Schools (CPS)
secking several reports for Miles Davis Magnet Academy between July and September, 2012,
On October 18, 2012, you submitted a Request for Review alleging that CPS had failed to
respond to your FOIA request,

In 2 telephone conversation with an Assistant Attorney General in this office on
March 27, 2013, you confirmed that CPS has responded to your FOIA request, Now that CPS
has responded, your complaint that CPS failed to respond to your FOIA request is resolved,?

) .- I, however, you are not satisfied with CPS' response, you may file a new Request
for Review "not later than 60 days after the date” of that response (5 ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West

Supp. 2011)).

FOIA Request from [NBMEENGo Cassandra Daniels, FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
(July 11, 2012).

one conversation between Lindsay LaVine, Assistant Attorney General, Public Access
Buresu and arch 27, 2013),

500 South Secand Strest, Sprinifield, Hlinois 62706 « (2173 782-1090 » TTY: (217} 7852771 » Frx: (2171 182-7045
10D West Randolph Street, Chicago, Hiinols, 60601 + (3123 814-3000 « TTY: {312) 8143374 « Pz {312) 814.3206
TAGE Rat Main Carhnndale Winoix KIOAT « (RI18) S0.4800 « TTV (R1R) $30.440% + Ty 76183 $I0,K61K




March 28, 2013
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at (877) 299-3642. This
corresponderice shall serve to close this file,

%

LINDSAY LAVINE
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureay

21834 rfr fml pb resp sd

ol Ms, Cassandra Danicls ;
Freedom of Information Officer
Chicago Public Schools
1258 South Clark Street, 7th Floor
Chicago, Hlinois 60603




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ILLINCIS
Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
May 9, 2013
Via electronic mail

Mr, Jesus Palafox

637 South Dearbom, 3" Floor
Chicago, Qlinois 60605
Ipalafox{@afsc.org

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2012 PAC 22269

Dear Mr, Palafox:

The Public Access Counselor has received your Request for Review asserting that
Chicago Public Schools (CPS) has not responded to your November 2, 2012, Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA} {5 ILCS 140/1 e1 seq. (West 2010)) request. In an April 17, 2013, e
tiail to an assistant attorney general in the Public Access Bureau, CPS provided the enclosed
response.

Because CPS has responded to your request, we concludé that no further action is
warranted. This correspondence shall serve to close this matter. Under section 9.5(a) of FOIA
{5 ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West 2011 Supp.)), 2 Request for Review may be filed with the Attorney
General's Public Access Counselor "[n]ot later than 60 days after the date of the final denial[ 1"
of the FOIA request by the public body. If you believe that CPS's response constitutes a denial
of your request, you are entitled to request a review by this office within 60 days of CPS's ‘
response.

If you have questions, please contact me at (217) 785-7438 or at the Springfleld
address listed below.

Very truly yours,

CHRIBT TR R, BOGO
Assistant Attorney General
Pablic Access Burean

500 Bouth Second Street, Springfistd, Niinsis 62706 « (217) 782<1090 « TTY: (217) 785 -2771 « Pax (21T) 7827048
100 West Randolph Street. Chicago, Blisoss, 0501 « {312) 2143000 « TTY: Q12)814-2374 » Fax: (312] 814-3806
H801 Bass Maln, Carbondale, Tiiinols 62007 + (618) 529-6300 » TTY: {£18) 5206403 ~ Fax: (618) 5286416




Mr. Jesus Palafox
May 9, 2013
Page 2

Enclosure

22269 rir f ml pb resp sd

cc: Via electronic mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only}
FOIA Officer
Chicago Public Schools
125 8. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
cddaniels@eps.edu




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTQRNEY GENERAL

January 25, 2013

Via electrovic mail
Mr, Suleiman Dizdarevic
Grady Pilgrim Christakis Bell
. SDizdarevic@gradypilgrim.com

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2612 PAC 22437

Dear Mr. Dizdarevie:

The Chicago Public School District {CPS) provided the enclosed records

B

responsive to your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (3
ILCS 140/1 f seq. {West 2011 Supp.)) in connection with the above-referenced Request for
Review. Your Request for Review alleged that CPS failed to provide you with the records
responsive 1o your FOIA request; the response and records that they furnished to you on January
24, 2013, resolves that allegation. Accordingly, this letter shall serve to close this matter,

Please contact me at (312) 814-5383 if you have quf:"siiéns.

Very truly yours

MATT ROGINA
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureay

22437 rfr f ml pb resp sd

Enclosure

Via electronic mail
Mr. Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer
cddaniels@eps.edu

500 South Second Street, Springficld, Blinols 62706 + (217) 782-1000 » TTV: (2171 785 2771 = Fax: @QI7y 7827848
160 West Randolph Street, Chicago, inoss, S06D1 « (3121 814-3060 - TTY: (312) 814-3174 » Fax: (312) 814-3808
1601 East Main, Casbondale, Ifinois 62901 v (618) $29.8400 « TTY! {618) $25-6403 « Fax: {618} 8296416




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

January 7, 2013

RE: FOILA Request for Review — 2012 PAC 22490

ex NN

You filed the above-referenced Request for Review with the Publie Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) failed to respond to vour October 24,
2012, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/1 e Feq, (West 2010)) reguest, We
determined that further review was warranted and CPS responded on Janunary 4, 2013, stating
that the records responsive to your FOIA request were provided to you on December 18, 2012,
Based on this information, this office concludes that farther action is not warranted in the above-
referenced matter. Accordingly, we will close this file.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (3 123 814-6437.

Very truly yours,

Ao Tt ¢

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureay

22490 rir f'ml pb resp sd

e Via Electronic Mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
eddaniels@eps k12 iLus

506 South Second Strect, Springfield, llinols 62706 » (217 7821090 » TTY: (21737852771 + Fax: {317) 7827046
100 West Randolph $treet, Chicage, finois, 60601 » (312) 814-3000 » T1Y. {3123 8143374 « Fae: {3123 §18-3806
1601 Bast Main, Carbondale, Hiinols 62901 » 15185 529-6400 » TTV: {618) 529-6403 + Fux: {618) $29-8416




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Dr. John Kaiier

RE: FOIA Request for Review ~ 2012 PAC 22729 and 22730

February 22, 2013

Dear Dr, Kugler:

Chicago Public Schools (CPS) has provided the enclosed responses 1o your
requests for information under the Freedom of Information Act {FOIA) (3 ILCS 14071 o1 seq,
{West 2011 Supp.}) in connection with the above-referenced Requests for Review, Your
Requests for Review alleged that the CPS failed to respond to your FOIA requests; the enclosed
responses resolves that allegation, Accordingly, this letter shall serve to close this maner. If you
wish to file Requests for Review of the adequacy of the CPS' responses to your FOIA requests,
you may do 5o "not later than 60 days after the date” of those responses. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(s)
(West 2011 Supp.). .

Please contact me at (312) 814-6756 if you have guestions.

Very truly yours,

STEVE SILVERMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

o)
3
3

2

X
-
X

9/22730 ofr Fml pb resp sd

oo Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letier only)
FOIA Officer
Chicago Public Schools
Law Department
125 8. Clark Street 7" Floor
Chicago, Ilinois 60603-4044
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY GENERAL

February 1, 2013

Mr. Michael Ockrim

16w4535 South Frontage Road
Suite 115

Willowbrook, Ilinois 603527

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 22740

Dear Mr, Ockrim: .

You filed the sbove-referenced Requests for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alieging that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) failed to respond to your December
17, 2012, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/1 ef seg. (West 2010)) request. We
determined that further review was warranted and on January 29, 2013, CPD notified this office
that the records responsive to your FOIA request have been provided fo you. Based on this
information, this office concludes that further action is not warranted in the above-referenced

matters. Accordingly, we will close this file.

If vou have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (312) §14-6437.

Very truly yours,

TOLA SGBITAN
Assistant Attomey General
Public Access Bureau

22740 rfr fml ph resp sd

o Via Electronic Mail
Ms., Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
cddanielstbeps k2.3l us

500 Stk Seqond Swreet, Sprnglickd, Winods 2706 » 2171 782-1090 « TTY: (217) 785 2774 « Fax: {2173 782.57046

150 West Randoiph Strest, Chizago, linals, 60607 - (3123 5343000 « TTY (312} 814-3374 » Fax (312) 814-3805
UL et Adnan Carkenviale Hiinaje 476001 « 74181 ST A4 TV (AR ST0.4401 » fay 6181 THLALIE




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINCIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY GENERAL

January 24, 2013

RE: FOIA Reguest for Review — 2013 PAC 22920

Dear RN

The Public Access Counselor has received the Request for Review you submitted
pursuant to section 9.5(a} of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/9 5(a) (West
2011 Supp)). In order o file a Request for Review; section 9.5(a) provides that the Request for
Review must be filed with the Public Access Counselor in the Office of the Attorney General
“[nJot later than 60 days after the date of the final denial" of the FOLA request by the public

body.

‘ ' Based on the information that you provided to us, you submitted FOIA requests to
Chicago Public Schools (CPS) on October 24, 2012, and October 25,2012, You requested an
update on the status of CPS' responses on November 8, 2012, and CPS replied that responses
would be issued by November 20, 2012, You requested another update from CPS on November
28, 2012, but apparently did not receive a response. Your Request for Review alleges that as of
January 13, 2013, CPS has not responded to your FOIA reguests,

Section 3(d) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/3(d) (West 2010)} provides, in pertinent part:

Each public body shall, promptly, either comply with or
deny a request for public records within 5 business days afier its
receipt of the request, unless the time for response is properly
extended under subsection (e) of this Section, Denial shall be in
writing as provided in Section 9 of this Act. Fajlure to comply with
a written request, extend the time for response, or deny a request
within § business days after its receipt shall be considered 2 denial

of the regquest.

58¢ Seath Second Street, Springfield, Blinols 62706 » {217} 7821090 « TTY. (2173285 2771 » P {217) TH2.7046
100 West Randolph Strect, Chituge, Higos, 60601 » (3123 814-3000 « TTv- {3123 8143374 « Fax {312} 8143606
1M Pact Mnin Maddusadoke Hlinaie ATON « (6504 90.E400 , 110 72103 27 LAND ¢ Toowe TELON BN Lt e




!anuary 24,2013

Page 2

Section 3(e) (5 ILCS 140/3(e) (West 2010} further provides that “[ijhe person making 2 request
and the public body may agree in writing to extend the time for compliance for a period 1o be
determined by the parties. If the requester and the public body agree to an extension, then Ya
failure by the public body to comply with any previous deadlines shall not be treated as a denial
of the request for the records.” In the absence of & written agreement between the parties to
extend the response time, an "ongoing dialogue between a public body and a requester after the
denial of [a] FOIA request [does] not toll the 60-day petiod for filing a Request for Review," 111,
Att'y Gen. PAC Req. Rev, Ltr, 21607, issued October 4,2012.

You did not reach a written zgresment with CPS 1o extend its time for responding

to your FOIA requests. Thus, CP§ effectively denied the FOIA request you submitted on

- October 24, 2012, by failing to respond by November 1, 2012; CPS denied the FOIA request you
submitted on October 25, 2012, by failing to respond by November 2, 2012, You submitied your
Request for Review to this office on January 13, 2013, which is more than 60 days after CPS
denicd your FOIA requests by failing to respond within 5 business days as required By section
3(d) of FOIA. Accordingly, section 9.5(a) precludes this office from reviewing CPS’ denials of
your FOLA requests,

You may wish to submit another FOIA request to CPS; if CHA issues a denial or
denies your request by failing to issue 3 timely response, you may file a Regues for Review with
this office respond within 5 business days, you may file a Request for Review with this office
"[n]ot later than 60 days after the date” of the denial.

If you have any questions, please coﬁiaci me at (312) 814-6756, This letter shall
serve o close this file. '

Very truly yours,

STEVE SILVERMAN :

Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

22920 rfr f past 60 days sd




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
’ STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL.

Qctober 8, 2013

Vig electronic mail

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 23957 and 23959

De NN

You filed the above-referenced Requests for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) fziled to respond o two {2) Freedom
of Information Act (FOLA) (5 ILCS 140/1 ef seg, (West 20123} request submitted 1o it by you on
March 21, 2013, This office determined that further review was warranted and on April 15,
2013, CPS provided a response to your FOIA request. The enclosed CPS' April 15,2013,
response to your FOIA requests reselves these Requests for Review. Accordingly, we will take
no further action in these matters.

If you have any questions, piease contact me at (312) 814-6437. This letter shail
serve to close these files.

Very truly yours,

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

»

23957; 23959 fpb resp sd

ce: Fia Electronic Mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
cddaniels@cps k12.ilus

500 South Second Street, Springfield, Hhmols 62706 » (217) 782-1090 « TTY RU7785 2971 » Fax (217 7827046
100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Blinols, 60601 » (312) $14-3600 « TTY- {3123 814-3374 = Fax (3128143508
1001 East Mam, Carbondale, Hlinols 62901 » (618) 529-6400 « TTY  (618) 520-6403 » Py (BI8) 3380416



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY QENERAL

April 17,2013

Re: FOIA Requests for Review ~ 2012 PAC 24148

peor
The Public Access Bureau has received your Request for Review pursuant to
section 9.3 of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/.5 {West 2011 Supp.)).
Under section 9.5{a) of FOIA (5 ILCS 130/9.5(a) (West 2011 Supp.)), a Request for Review may
be filed with the Public Access Counselor in the Office of the Attorney General "[n]ot later than
60 days after the date of the final denial[ ] of the FOIA request by the public body. Section 3(d)
of FOIA further provides that a public body's failure to respond to a request within 5 business
days after its receipt shall be considered a denial of the request. (5 ILCS 140/3(8) (West 2010)).

Based on the information that you provided to us, the Chicago Public Schools
(CPS) failed to respond to a FOIA request you submitted on July 26, 2011. CPS’ alleged failure
1o respond within 5 business days of receipt of that request constituled a denial. This office
received your Request for Review on April 15, 2013. Because you submitied your Request for
Review more than 60 days afler the public body's denial of your FOIA request, section 9.5(a)
precludes this office from reviewing the public body's denial.

If you have any questions, please contact our office at 500 South Second Street,
Springfield, Ilfinois 62704. This correspondence shall serve to close this matter. '

Very truly yours,t

STEVE SILVERMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

24148 frfr 60 days sd

500 South Seonad Steeer, Springficld, Blwors 62796 « (2173 782-1050 « TTY. {27785 274 « Bax: {217} 1827046
100 West Randolph Strest, Chiicago, 1Bincis, 60607 « (312)8314-3008 ~ TTY: (3123 R14-3374 + Fax: (312} B14-3B06
1201 East Main, Corbondale. Mhinos 63901 « {6181 520-5400 » TTY (418} $29-6403 » Fux, {618) 320-5415




e

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE QF ILLINQIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL ™

May 30, 2013

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 24206

Dess I

The Public Access Bureau has received from Chicago Public Schools (CPS) a
copy of the enclosed response fo your request for information under the Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/] ef seq. {West 2011 Supp.)) in connection with the above-referenced
Request for Review. That response resolves the underlying ellegation that CPS failed to respond
to your FOLA request. Accordingly, this letter shall serve to close this marter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 814-6756,

Very truly yours,

- 8TEVE SILVERMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau
24206 {pb resp sd
Enclosure .
ge: Ms, Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer
Chicago Public Schools
Law Department
125 8. Clark Street
7 Floor ‘ )

Chicago, Illinois 60503-4044

560 Soull Seennd Street, Springfield, MWinois 62706 = (2(7) 782-1090 » TTY- {2173 852771 » Fax (217) 1827046
100 West Randolph Strect, Chicago, IHinows, $0603 « (312)814.3000 « TTY {312 814-3174 « Fax (3123 B14-3804
1001 Enst Main, Carbondale, Hiurols 52901 » (618) 5204300« TTY: 74818} 5294401 » Fav {418 S70.64 16




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GEMERAL

August 20, 2013

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 25213

Der I

You filed the dbove-referenced Request for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) failed to respond to your June 27,
2013, Freedor of Information Act (FOIA) {5 ILCS 140/1 ef seg. (West 2012)) request. This
office determined that further review was warranted and on Avgust 16, 2013, CPS provided a
response to your FOIA request, CPS' August 16, 2013, response to vour June 27, 2013, FOIA
request resolves this Request for Review. Accordingly, we will take no further action in this
maetter,

If you have any questions, please contact me at {312) 814-6437. This Jetter shall
serve 1o close this file,

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
- Public Access Burean

25215 fpb resp sd

o Via Electronic Mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer, Chicago Public.Schools

.

cddaniels ek |2.ilus

500 South Second Sweas, Springficld, {linoiw 82706 » (21737821090 « TTY (2173783 2771 » Fax. (21D TRL1046
100 West Randolob Swent, Chucage, Ulinoms, 60804 » {3123 814-3000 « TTY (3123814-3374 « Fax:{312) £14-3806
HV Ract Mnin Madondubs e £7001 « IR1TRS PHLAMFT 2 TV 1A 183 KIQALN + Eaes (4150 200,44 1K




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY CENERAL

April 14,2014

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 25661 and 25662

Deo- [N

Chicago Public Schools (CPS) has provided the enclosed responses to your
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 TLCS 14071 et seg. (West 20 12)) requests in connection
with the above-captioned Request for Review. Your Requests for Review alleged that CPS
failed to respond to your FOIA requests; the enclosed responses resolve those allegations.
Accordingly, this letter shall serve to clase these matters, If you wigh to file a Request for
Review of either or both of CP§' responses, you may do “not later than 60 days after the date” of
cach response, dated March 14, 2014 and April 9, 2014, respectively,

Please contact me at (312) 814-6756 if you have any queslions,

Very truly yours,

STEVE SILVERMAN
Assistant Bureau Chief
Public Access Burcay

25661 25662 fm sd

Enclosure

SO0 South Second Sireet, Sprmpfietd, Nlinols 62705 (2173 TR24050 « TTY: £217) 785 22771 + Fax: {217) 7827046
130 West Randolph Street, Chizngo, Hilinoig, 605801 » (3123 814.3000 « TTY {312} #14.3374 ~ Fax- {3123 B14.3405
101 Eas) Main, Cachondate, Hlinols §290¢ + (618} 529-6400 « TTY; 4! 83 529-5403 » Fax: (6783 $28.6416




April 14, 2014
Page 2

et Ms. Cassandra D, Daniels (will receive letter only)
FOIA Officer
’ Chicago Public Schools
T.aw Department
125 South Clark Strest, 7 Floor
Chicago, lllinois 605602




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY OENERAL

September 4, 2013

RE: FOIA Request for Review - 2013 PAC 25634

You filed the above-refereniced Reguest for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) failed to respond to your August 4,
2013, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) {5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. (West 2012)) request. This
office determined that further review was warranted and CPS responded on September 4, 2013,
asserting that it had provided a response to your FOIA request on August 20, 2013. CPS’ August
20, 2013, response to your Angust 4, 2013, FOIA request resolves this Request for Review.
Accordingly, we will take no further action in this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 814-6437. This letter shall :
serve to close this file, °

Very truly vours,

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

25684 {pb resp sd

ce: Fia Electronic Mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools

cddaniels@cps k12,4l us

500 South Second Sireet, Sprngfidld, Tinois £2708 - (2173 782-1080 « TTY. 213852771 » Fax. (317) 782-7048
100 West Randolph Street, Clucago, Hinoms, 56601 » (3123 8143500 » TTY {312) 143374 « Fax {342} B14.3808 !
§001 Bast Mam, Carbondale, Hinols 62507 + (418 529-6400 « TTY (518 5256403 « Fax (613} $20.6416




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
November 14, 2013
Ms, Sarah Karp
Deputy Editor
Catalyst Chicago

kamp@catalyst-chicapo org
RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 25820

Dear Ms. Karp:

You filed the above-referenced Request for Review with the Public Access
Counsclor alleging that the Chicago Public Schools {CPS) failed to respond to your August 7,
2013, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA} (5 ILCS 140/1 &7 seg. {West 2012)) request. This
office determined that further review was warranted and on Noverber 8, 2013, CPS provided a
response ta your FOIA request. We conclude that CPS's release of the records respensive to
your August 7, 2013, FOILA request resolves this Request for Review. Accordingly, we will
close this file. '

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) §14-6437, This letter shall
serve to close this file.

Very truly yours,

TOLA SO
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Buresu

25890 f pbresp sd

oo Via Electronic Mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools

cddaniels@eps k12 ilug

300 South Second Strest, Springfieid, Minois 82706 » (217) 782.109¢ » TTV: {217) 7852771 » Fax: {217) TH2.7046
106 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Hlioos, $0501 « (512) 814-3000 « TTY: {311 814.3374 « Faxe (3121 814-3806
1981 East Main, Carbandale, Uinoks 52901 «{51R) 525-6400 « TTY: {618) 529-6403 ~ Fax. (618) 529-6418




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
November 14, 2013
Ms, Sarah Karp
Deputy Editor
Catalyst Chicago

karp@catalyst-chicago org
RE: FOIA Reqguest for Review ~ 2013 PAC 25890

Dear Ms. Karp:

You filed the above-referenced Request for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Schools {CPS) failed to respond to your August 7,
2013, Freedom of Information Act {FOIA) (5 ILCS 14071 er seq. {West 2012)) request. This
office determined that further review was warranted and on Novernber 8,2013, CPS provided a
response to your FOIA request. We conclude that CPS's release of the records responsive (o
your August 7, 2013, FOIA request resolves this Request for Review. Accordingly, we will
close this file. ‘ ‘

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 814-6437, This letter shall
serve to close this file.

Very truly yours,

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Burean

25890 { pbresp sd
cel Via Electronic Mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels

FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
cddaniels@@eps k12.ilus

50U Bouth Second Street, Springfield, Winols 52706 « {217 7821096 » TTY: 2177852771 » Fam: (217 7E2-7046
100 West Randoiph Street, Chicago, Hinos, 60501 » (312) 814-3000 « TTY: {3123 R14-3374 + Fax: {312)814-3806
1001 Eaet Main, Carbondule, Hinois 6290 + {618) $25-6400 + TTY: {618} 5296493 « Fax, (518) 3259-6416




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS |

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
MNovember 7,2013

Ms. Linda Lutton
Chicage Public Radio
848 East Grand Avenue
Chicago, Hlinois 60611

RE:  FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 26189

Dear Ms, Lutton:

You filed the above-referenced Request for Review with the Public Access Counsclor
alleging that the Chicago Police Schools {CPS$) fatled to respond to your September $, 2013, Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 14071 ef seq) Request, The enclosed response from CPS o vaur FOIA
request resolves this Reguest for Review. Accordingly, we will close pur file,

' If you have any questions, please contact this office a1 877-299-3642 or the Office of the
Atromey General, 1™ Floor, 100 W, Randolph Street, Chicago, IL 60601. Thank vou,

Yery truly vours,

Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureag

26189 f ml pb resp sd

Ce Ms. Cassandra Daniels {will receive Jetter only)
Chicage Public Schools
125 South Clark Street
Chicago, HHinois 60603 -

560 South Sscongt Steeet, Springlield, Hiinos 83906 + {2173 7821080 « TTY: {3473 985 2771 » Faw {217 7827044
168 West Randolph Sreeey, Chicage, Hiinos, 65501 » (312) 8143000 « TTY {3123 8143374 « Faw {2521 8143806
1097 Esst Maip, Corbondale, Himaly 62001 - {6183 829-6400 « TTY: {5183 5296403 » Fax {618} 229-6416




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
October 36, 2013
Mr. John Kugler
Substance News

5132 West Berteau Avenue
Chicago, lllinois 60641

RE:  FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 26508

Dear Mr, Kuogler:

You filed the above-referenced Request for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Schoels (CPS) failed to respond to your September
26, 2013, Freedom of Information Act (POIA} (5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.) request, The enclosed
respanse from CPS to your FOIA request resolves this Request for Review, Accordingly, we
will close our file.

If you wish 1o file a Request for Review of the adequacy of CPS' response to your
FOIA request, you may do so "not later than 60 days after the date” of that response. 5 ILCS
140/9.5(a) (West 2012), .

If you have any questions, please cantact this office at §77-299-3642 or the Office
of the Attorney General, 11th Floor, 100 W. Randolph Street, Chicago, IL 60601, Thank you.

Very truly yours,

LINDSAY LAVINE
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Burean

26508 fpb resp sd

Q0 Bouth Steond Steeet, Springfeld, fiinpis 62705 « RIT3I8LI000 » TTY: {2173 785 2771 +» Fax: 217 TR
160 West Randoiph Sireer, Clteage, Bimals, 60601 + (31238143000 » TTY. (31238149374 « Fae {317 £14-3806
1001 East Ma. Cartbondale, Hliinods 62901 « (B18Y $25-8400 » TTY {518 S25-6407 » Fux: {518) 529-6418




My, Joha Kugler
Octeber 30, 2013
Page 2

Ce: Ms, Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
Chicago Public Schools
125 South Clark Street
Chicago, Ilinois 60603




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

December 13, 2013

RE: FOIA Requesi for Review - 2013 PAC 26576

You filed the above-referenced Request for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicage Public Schools {CPS) failed to respond to your August 22,
2013, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 14071 ¢ seq. {West 2012)) request. The
response you provided from CPS to your FOIA request resolves this Reguest for Review.
Accerdingly, we will close our file.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at & 77-299-3642 or the Office
of the Attomey General, 11th Floor, 100 W, Randolph Street, Chicago, JL 60601, Thank you.

Very trulv vours,

LINDSAY LAVINE
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureay

26576 £ pb resp sd

Ce: Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
Chicago Public Schools ‘
125 South Clark Street
Chicago, Hlinots 60603

500 Sowth Sepand Street, Speingficld, Mhnols 63706 » 217 FBI-1098 » TTY: (21737852774 « Fax: {217} 782-7046
100 West Randoiph Sirest, Chicege, IHinos, 60501 » (3123 814-3008 « TTY. {3123 €14-3374 « Fax (312) §14.3808
£607 Eas Main, Carbondale, Tinows 62901 « {618) $20-6400 » TTY. {6381 529-6403 « Fan: (6183 5266414




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ILLINCIS
Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GEMERAL
November 8, 2013
Ms, Sarah Kamp
Catalyst Chicago

332 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, {llinois 60604

RE: FOIlA Request for Review - 2012 PAC 26717

Dear Ms. Karp:

The Public Access Counselor has received vour Re gest for Review submitied
b 4

pursuant to section 9.5(a) of the Freedom of Information Act {FOla) {5 IL

CS 140/9.5(a) (West

2012)). On October 3, 2013, you submitied two FOIA requests to the Chicago Public Schools
(CPS) seeking all defiverables provided to CPS personnel by the Supes Academy based on work
in July, August and September, 2013, and information regarding admissions in 2012-2013 and
2013-2014 school years. In your Request for Review, you complained that CPS did not respond
to your FOIA request. On November 4, 2013, you advised this office that CPD has provided you
with all the records and that you wished to withdraw your Request for Review,

Accordingly, this letter shall serve to close this matter, If you have any questions,

please contact me at (217) 557-0348.

Very truly yours,

STEVE SILVERMAN
Assistant Bureau Chisef
Public Access Bureau

26717 fwdrawn sd

500 South Second Street, Springfietd, fhnuss 52706 » 217) 182-105¢ » TTY: 2173988 2771 « Fax (217) 782048
100 West Remdoigh Strest, Chicago, Siinsis, 50601 + {3123 814-3000 ~ TTY: (3123214-3974 » Pax {312} 8143806
£001 East Main, Carbondule, Minais 62901 * (5181 520.6408 - TTY: {618} 529-5401 « ¥ax- (418} 3296414




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINGIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
January 9, 2014

Via electronic mail
Mr, Kevin Dulan
DulanMedia@gmail.com

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2011 PAC 268736

Dear Mr. DuJan:

This letter is 1o advise you that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) has provided
this office with a copy of the enclosed response to your request for information under the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (SILCS 140/1 ef seq., {West 20123). You submitted a FOIA
request on October 21, 2013, to CPS requesting Policies & Procedures Handbooks for specific
schools, among other things. Your Request for Review alleged that CPS failed to respond 1o
your FOIA request. CPS' enclosed response dated December 30, 2013, resolves that allegation,

This letter shall serve to close this matter. If vou have any questions, please
contact me at the Office of the Attorney General, 1% Floor, 100 W. Randolph Street, Chicago,

IL 60601, Thank you.
Very traly yours,

DUSHYANTH REDDIVARI
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Burean

26736 fm pb resp sd

ce:  Via elecrronic mail
Ms, Cassandra Daniels (will receive letier only)
Chicago Public Schools
125 Bouth Clark Street
Chicago, lilinois 60603
cddaniels@cps.edu

50 South Second Street, Springfictd, Blinols 62706 + (217 782-100¢ « TTY: (3171788 2771 » Fax: (217) 7627046
180 West Randolph Steeet, Chivage, Winols, 60601 = {3123 B14-3000 » TTY: (3121 814-3374 + Fax: (312} §14-3806
1081 East Maln, Carbondate, Hiinods $2001 » (618) 520-6300 « TTY: {618} 520-6403 + Fan: {618) 329-6416




QFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL ’

. STATE OF ILLINOIS
Lisa Madigan *
ATTORNEY GENERAL
‘ December 13, 2013

RE:  FOIA Requést for Review — 2013 PAC 26779

Dear

You filed the above-referenced Reguest for Review with the Public Acoess
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Scheols (CPS) failed to respond to your October 10, -
2013, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (3 ILCS 140/1 er seg. (West 2012)) request. The
enclosed response from CPS to your FOIA request resolves this Reguest for Review.
Accordingly, we will close our file,

. If you have any questions, please contact this office at §77-299-3642 or the Office
of the Attorney General, 11™ Floor, 100 W, Randoliph Sireet, Chicago, 1L 60601, Thank you.

Very truly vours,

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

26779 £ ml pbresp sd

Ce: Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
Chicago Public Schools
125 South Clark Street
Chicage, Hlinois 60603

300 South Seoond Swed, Springfield, Niinois 62706 » (21737821098 » TTY: 17y 7832771 + Fax {2173 782-7048
100 West Randoiph Stred, Chivage, Winols, 50661 « (3123814:3000 » TTY. (3121814-3374 « Fax: {312) 814-3806
10901 Enst Main, Carooadale, finms 82901 + (6187 $28-5300 TTY: (618) 529-8403 » Fax: (618) 3296418




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
Lisa Madigan

ATTOENEY GENERAL

November 14, 2013

Via electronic mail
Dr, John Xugler
Reporter, Substance News

RE: FOIA Request for Review ~ 2013 PAC 26795
Dear Dr. Kugler:

This determination letter is issued pursuant fo section 8.5(c) of the Freedom of
Information Act {FOTA) (5 ILCS 140/9.5(c) (West 2012)). For the reasons that follow, the
Public Access Bureau concludes that no further action is wamranted concerning your Request for
Review of the Chicage Public Schools' (CPS} response to your FOIA request,

On September 26, 2013, you submitted a FOIA request t0.CPS seeking copies of
its current position file and current Hist of vendors and contractors. On October 17, 201 3, you
filed 4 Request for Review (2013 PAC 26508) with this office, asserting that CPS did not
respond to your FOIA request. We forwarded a copy of that Request for Review to CPS and on
October 25, 2013, CPS responded by providing you with copies of the requested records,

On October 26, 2013, you sent a follow-up e-mail to CPS, noting that the position
file provided by CPS did not include the hire date for each employee and the fimding source for
each position. On October 28, 2013, Ms. Cassandra Danicls, on behalf of CPS, responded that
"{¥lour September 26, 2013 request does not seck specific information regarding CPS employee
hire dates or funding sources. The CPS provided [its] position file as maintained.”’ You replied,
on that same day, contending that you “have position files dating back ten vears [and CPS] has
purposely left off the information that identifies an individual position {hire date and funding
saurce) in the Chicago Public Schools.”? On November 6, 2013, you filed this second Reguest

YE~mail from Cassandra Dardels [FOIA Officer, Chicago Pablic Schaols], to John Kugler (October
28, 2013),

*E-mail from Dr, Kugler, Substance News, to [Cassandra Daniels, FOIA Officer, Chicago Public

Schoals], cddanisls@cps.ede (October 28, 2013).

500 South Sevond Stevet, Springfieid, Hlinois 62706 + (2177823080 « TTYV: (217) 7852771 » Fax {2173 7827046
130 West Randolph Strept, Chicago, Titinols, $0601 =« (31218143000 « TTY: (31215143374 « Fax' (312) 814-3806
1061 East Main, Carbondale, Himols 62991 +1614) 5296800 » TTY (618) S20.6403 » Fax; (618} $29-6418




Dr. John Kagler
November 14, 2013
Page2

for Review with the Public Access Bureau, alleging that CPS' October 25, 2013, response is
incomplete because CPS did not provide the information you requested en September 26, 2013,

FOIA provideg that "zll records in the custody or possession of a public body" are
open to inspection or copying. 3 ILCS 140/1.2 {West 2012). However, "a requester is entitled
only to records that an agency has in fact chosen to create and retain.” Yeager v. Drug
Enforcement Admin., 678 F.2d 315, 321 (D.C. Cir. 1582). Under scction 55"(&3{:}{A} of the
federal FOIA (3 U.S.C. § 552(2)(3)(A) (2012)) — which is similar to section 3(2) of the Dllinois

FOIA (5 ILCS 140/3{a) {West 2012)) — an agency must disclose documents if a requester
"reasonably describes” the records he or she seeks and complies with appluab&e rales and
procedures. A FOIA request "reasonably describes records if 'the agency is able to determine
precisely what records are being requested.’ * Kowalezyk v. Dep't of Justice, 73 F.34 386, 388
{(D.C. Cir, 1996), quoting Yeager v Drug Enforcement Admin., 678 F.2d 315, 326 {D.C. Cir.
1982),

Here, your Seplember 26, 2013, FOIA request sfpec;ﬁcally sought, in pertinent
part, "a copy of the current CPS position file as of August 25, 2013"% It is clear from CPS'
October 23, 2013, response that it had determined that yoo were smkmg the most recent position
file created and maintained by CPS, During & telephone conversation with an Assistant Atterney
General in the Public Access Bureau, Ms. Cassandra Daniels, on behalf of CPS, further clarified
that it is CPS' customary practice to provide a copy of the Employee Position file 25 maintained
on its website in response to a FOIA request for its position files, except when the requester
specifies any additional information hefshe wants included in the report. CPS also confirmed for
this office that the position file that CPS provided to you is the only current position file
maintained by CPS, and that it does not possess a current position file containing the additional
fields that you requested. Based on the available information, we conclude that CPS'
construction of your September 26, 2013, FOIA request was reasonable and that CPS complied
with the requirements of FOIA by providing you with the a copy of the only current position file
in its possession. You may wish to submit another FOIA request to CPS for the additional
information that you seek.

3E-mail from John Kugler, reporter, Substance News, to Records Request Officer,
cddaniels@ops.ede (September 26, 2013}




Dr. John Kugler
November 14, 2013
Page 3

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 814-6437 or at the Chicago
address listed on the first page of this letter. This letter shall serve to close this file. .

Very truly yours,

i

Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Burean

26795 fno A war sd
ety Cassandra Daniels

FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
cddaniels@cps.edn
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY UEMERAL

November {2, 2013

Dr. john Kugler ,
5132 West Berteau Avenue
Chicago, Hlinois 60641

RE: FOIA Request for Review - 2011 PAC 26868
Dear Dr. Kugler:

This letter is to advise you that the Chicago Public Schools {CP8) has provided
this office with 2 copy of the enclosed response t0 your request for information under the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (SILCS 14071 ¢ seq., {West 2012)). You submitied a FOIA
request to CPS on September 26, 2013, for the incident reports for the last five years with respect
to twelve schools. Your Request for Review alleged that CPS failed 1o respond to your FOIA
request. CPS's enclosed response dated November 4, 2013, resolves that allegation.

This letter shall serve to close this matter. If you have any questions, please
contact me uf the Office of the Attorney General, 11" Floor, 100 W, Randolph Street, Chicago,
I 60601, Thank you. .

Verv trulv vours

USHYANAH REDDIVARI
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureay

26868 rfr I'no fi war sd

¢ Ms, Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
Chicago Public Schools ;
1235 South Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603

S0 South Second Steast, Springfield, Wisos 62786 » Q173 763-1000 « TTY" (2173 7852771 « Fax: 2177 782-3046

100 West Randelph Street, Cliicage, Hlinols, 60601 » (312)814-3008 « TTY" (312} 8143374 + Fax (312) 814.3806 i
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY (ENERAL
Movember 12, 2013

Dr. John Kugler
5132 West Bertean Avenue
Chicago, {lHinois 60641

RE: FOIA Request for Review - 2011 PAC 26870 -

Dear Dr. Kugler:

This letter is to advise you that the Chicago Public Schools {CPS} has provided
this office with a copy of the enclosed response to your request for information under the
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5ILCS 14071 ef seq., {(West 2012)). You submitted a FOIA
request to CPS on September 26, 2013, for the CPS position file as of October 26,2013, Your
Request for Review alleged that CPS failed to respond 10 your FOIA request. CPS's enclosed
response dated November 12, 2013, resolves that allegation,

This letter shall serve to close this matter, If you have any questions, please
contact me at the Office of the Attorney General, 11 Floor, 100 W. Randolph Street, Chicago,

IL 60601, Thank you.

Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

26870 rfr { no § war sd

cc: Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
Chicago Public Schools
125 South Clark Street
Chicago, Ilfinois 60603

500 South Second Street, Springfield, Hinsls 62706 + {297 782-109C = TTY: @I 32770 + Paxc (217} 7823048
10 West Randolph Siruet, Chicage, Hlinois, 69607 + {212 §14-3006 « TTY:}.'SQ}&M-}I?«& . F:;u:; (3" iﬁz}ﬁidn’iﬁ(}ﬁ
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
. STATE OF [LLINOIS ’

~

‘Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Deacember 19, 2013

" Ms, Becky Vevea
WBEZ 91.5
€48 East Grand Avenue
Chicago, Tiineis 60611

RE: FOlA Reguest for Review — 2013 PAC 27040
Dear Ms. Vevea:

You filed the above-referenced Request for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) fatled 1o respond 1o your November 4,
2013, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (S ILCS 140/1 ef 52q) Request. The enclosed
response from CPS to your FOIA request resolves this Reguest for Review, Accordingly, we
will close our file,

If you wish to file a Request for Review of the adequacy of CPS' response to your
FOIA request, you may do so "not later than 60 days after the date” of that response. 5 ILCS
140/9.5(z) (West 2012).

If you have any questions, please contact this office a1 §77-299-3642 or the Office
of the Atterney General, 11" Floor, 100 W. Randolph Strect, Chicago, IL 60601, Thank you.

Very truly vours,

ROB OLMSTEAD
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

27040 f'm pb resp sd

300 South Second Sweeet, Springfeld, Binels 62706 » (217 7821600 « TTY: {217 7852711 « Pax {217) 7R2.7048
100 West Randolph Sireet, Chicago, Hlinols, 80661 » {3121 814-2000 « TTY: (31238143378 « Fax {312} 8143806
100t East Main, Catbondale, Dlinais 63901 - (B18) 5208400+ TTY 1418y 5256403 « Fax, (615) 529-8436
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Ms. Becky Vevea -
December 19, 2013
Page 2

Ce: Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
Chitago Public Schools
125 South Clark Street
Chicago, Hlinois 60603




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY GENERAL
December 13, 2013

Via electronic mail

RE: FOIA Request for Review — 2012 PAC 27101

e [

The Public Access Counselor has received your Reguest for Review submitted
pursuant to section 9.5(a) of the Freedom of [nformation Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/9.5(z) (West
2012)}. You submitted a FOIA request to Chicago Public Schools (CPS) reguesting information
regarding the FY 2014 Expenditure Report. In your Request for Review, you complained that
CPS did not respond to your request. On December 11, 2013, you advised this office that CPS
has provided you with all the records and that you wished to withdraw your Request for Review,

Accordingly, this letter shall serve to close this matter, If you have any guestions,
please contact me at (312) 814-1679. '

Very truly yours,

ROB QLMSTEAD
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Bureau

27101 fwdrawn sd

Ce.  Ms. Cassandra Daniels (will receive letter only)
Chicago Public Schools
125 South Clark Strect
Chicagoe, Ilincis 60603

300 Sowsh Second Steeet, Sprmgfield, fimons 62706 {2173 782-1090 « TTY- (21D 71852771 » Yox {2171 782.704%
108 West Randolph Street, Chiicapo, Winofs, 60601 « (3123 8143000 » TTY: (312) 8143374 + Fax: {3133 8143306
1001 East Main, Carbondale, iinols 62001 « (6183 520-6400 + TTY: (618) 525-3403 » Fax. {618) 325-6316




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE QF ILLINQGIS -
Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY GENERAL

December 19, 2013

Mr. Timothy Novak
Chicepo Sun-Times

350 North Orleans Sireet
Chicago; [lHnols 606354

RE:  FOIA Reguest for Review — 2013 PAC 27103

Dear Mr. Novak:

You filed the above-referenced Request for Review with the Public Access
Counselor alleging that the Chicago Public Schools (CPS) failed to respond to vour November 4,
2013, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/1 ef seq) Request. The enclosed
response from CPS to your FOIA request resolves this Reguest for Review, Accordingly, we
will close our file.

If you wish to file a Request for Review of the adequacy of CPS' Tesponse 1o your
FOIA request, you may do so "not later than 60 days after the date” of that response, 5 ILCS
140/9.5(a) (West 2012), '

If you have any questions, please contact this office at §77-299-3642 or the Office
of the Attorney General, 11% Floor, 100 W. Randolph Street, Chicage, 1L 60601, Thank you.

Very truly voors,

ROB OLMSTEAD
Assistant Attorney General
Public Access Burean

300 South Sevosd Steeel, Springfield, Himnis 62708 » 12171 782-1090 « TTY: {219 785.277 « Fax {2173 782-7046
1D West Handolph Sires, Chicago, Himoit, 60601 « {332) 8143080 < TTY; {312) 8143374 » Fax. {312) §14-3806
1063 East Main, Corbondaie, Hmels 62901 - (618] 529-6300 ~ TTY, {818) 529-6403 + Fax: (614) 525-8416




Mr. Timothy Novak
December 19, 2013
Pags 2

E?i(:?ﬁ fm pbresp sd

Ce; Ms. Cassandea Daniels {(will receive letter only)
Chicago Public Scheols
125 South Clark Street
Chicapo, llilinois 60503




‘OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS '

Lisa Madigan
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Janmary 9, 2014

Ms. Sarah Hainds

Research Faciiitator

Chicago Teachers Union

350 North Wells Street, Suite 400
Chicago, lllincis 60654

Re: FOIA Request for Review — 2013 PAC 27434

Dear Ms, Hainds:

The Public Access Burean has received your Request for Review pursuant to
section 9.5 of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 ILCS 140/9.5 (West 2012)). This
Request for Review concerns a FOIA request that vou submitied 1o the Chicago Public Schools
(CPS) on September 30, 2013, You state that CPS did not respond {o your FOIA request,

FOIA requires a public body to "comply with or deny 2 request for public records
within § business days after its receipt of the request, unless the time for response is properly
extended under subsection (¢) of this Section, * * *, Failure to comply with a written request,
extend the time for response, or deny a request within 5 business days after its receipt shall be
considered a denial of the reguest.” (Emphasis added.) 5 I1LCS 140/3(d) (West 2012). A
Request for Review may be filed with the Public Access Counselor in the Office of the Attorney
General "[n]ot later than 60 days afier the date of the final denial{ ]" of the FOIA request by the

public body. § ILCS 140/9.5(a) (West 2012).

Based on the information ypu provided, CPS acknowledged receipt of your
request on September 30, 2013, Therefore, CPS denied your request by failing to respond ta
your request by October 7, 2013. You submitted yonr Request for Review to this office on
December 26, 2013. Because you submitied your Reguest for Review more than 60 days after
CPS denied your request, section 9,5(a) precludes this office from reviewing that denial. You
may wish to submit a new FOIA request to CPS. If CPS fails to respond 1o your request within
the reqguisite time period or denies your raguest for another reason, you may file a Request for
Review with this office within 60 days of the denial.

500 Svuth Second Steeet, Springfield, Hinois 62706 « {217 782.7090 « TTY {2173 7832971 « Pux, (217) 782-7044
160 West Randoiph Byreer, Chutogn, titinois, 60801 « 131238143008 « TTV: {3123 8123374 + Fax: {312) $14-3506
+ 1061 East Main, Carbondale, Hlingls 62907 « (6183 325-6400 < TTY: {618} 529-8403 - Fax: {618y 520-6414




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY GENERAL

February 7, 2014

Via electronic mail

RE; FOIA Request for Review — 2014 PAC 27653

Dear N

This letter is to inform you that the Public Access Bureau is in receipt of the
February 6, 2014, correspondence from Ms. Cassandra Daniels, on behalf of the Chicago Public
Schools (CPS), in which she disclosed to vou, the information responsive to your October 3,
2013, Freedom of Information (FOIA) (5 ILCS 14071 et seg. {West 2012} request. CPS'release
of the requested records resolves this Request for Review, Accordingly, we will take no further
action in this matter and will close this file.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (312) £14-6437. This letter
shall serve to clope this file.,

Very truly yours,

TOLA SOBITAN
Assistant Aftorney General
Public Access Bureau

27653 fpb resp sd

e Fia electronic mail
Ms. Cassandra Daniels
FOIA Officer, Chicago Public Schools
cddaniels@ens k12.ilus

500 South Secomd Stroet, Springfield, Hlinols 62708 + (217 TE2-1090 « TTY: {217) 785 2771 » Fax (217} 787046
160 West Randolph Street, Chicage, Hlioo, $0601 » (3128143000 » TTY; (312)834-3374 » Fax: {312 814-3806
1001 Enst Masin, Catbundale, Hinols 62901 ~1818) 529-6400 » TTY: {618) 5296402 » Fax: {618} 5256416




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan April 7, 2014

STTURMEY GENERAL

Vig electronic mail
Mr. Tim Novak
Reporter

Chicago Sun-Times
tnovak{@suntimes.com

RE:  FOIA Request for Review - 2014 PAC 28123

Dear Mr. Novak:

Og February 21, 2014, you filed the above-referenced Request for Review with
the Public Access Bureau a&»gmg ; that Chicago Public Schools (CPS) did not respond to your
January 13, 2014, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 TLCS 140/1 ef seq. (West 2012))
request. In a phone conversation this afiernoon, you stated that CPS provided a response,
resolving your Request for Review. Accordingly, we will close our file. If you have questions,

please contact me at {312) 814-8413 or jjones@atg.state.ilus. Thank you,

Very truly y

JOSHUA M. JONES
Assisiant Attorsey General
Public Access Bureau

28123 fpb resp sd

ce: Ms. Cassandra D. Daniels
FOIA Qfficer
Chicago Public Schools
Law Department
125 South Clark Street, 7th Fioor
Chicago, Hlineis 60603
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